Greenville County Board of Zoning Appeals
(864) 467-7425
www.greenvillecounty.org

Meeting Minutes
August 14, 2024

Board Members:

1. Godfrey, Laura — Chairwoman
2. Roth, Michael
3. Akers, James — Vice Chairman
4. Christopher Winters
5. John Boyanoski
6. Yolanda Brockman
7. Josh Hakala
8. Angelica Hall
9. Brennan Stonerock
Staff Present:

i Joshua Henderson — Zoning Administrator
ii. EJ Sherer — Planner |
iii. George Sawadske — Planner |

1. Call to Order: Chairman Godfrey called the meeting to order at approximately 3:00.

2. Invocation/Pledge: Conducted by Mr. Roth.

3. Roll Call: Attendance was taken by Mr. Sherer.
Ms. Hall arrived at approximately 3:03 PM.

4. Approval of Minutes and Adoption of Final Decisions and Orders of the July 10*" and 17t
meetings, 2024:
Ms. Brockman made a motion to approve the minutes from the July 10" and 17, 2024
meetings. Mr. Akers seconded. The motion carried with a 9 — 0 vote.
Mr. Akers made a motion to adopt the Final Decisions and Orders from the July 10" and 17t
2024 meetings. Mr. Roth seconded. The motion carried with a 9 — 0 vote.

5. New Business

i CB-2024-077, James F. Harvley of Harvley Architecture for Tabernacle Baptist Church

This property is located 0.45 miles southwest of the intersection of Easley Bridge Rd and N
Washington Ave, in the R-MA, Multifamily Residential District.
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The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the construction of a
Prefab Classroom.

On November 14, 2014, the Board of Zoning Appeals passed a motion to approve Docket
CB-14-34, for a variance to increase signage height and size.

Tabernacle Baptist Church has had multiple dockets before the Board of Zoning Appeals
for other parcels within close vicinity of this parcel.

The representatives present for this application were James Harvley, Daniel McCullough,
and Samuel Garrett.

There was no opposition, present or submitted, to this application.
Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated they had received a donation of a prefabricated classroom and would
like to place it in a vacant area on the R-MA portion of their property. They additionally
stated depending on site developments required by the Land Development Department
the scope of the project may change and they understand if this is the case they may be
required to return to the BZA.

Mr. Roth made a motion to approve the Use by Special Exception for a prefabricated
classroom sized 70 x 48 ft to be located on site. Mr. Akers seconded the motion. The
motion carried with a 9 — 0 vote.

CB-2024-082, Mark Godfrey of LMG Architects for Hope Center Ministries

The property is located 1 mile south of the |-185 and Fork Shoals Rd. interchange, in the S-
1, Services District.

The applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce the required parking spaces from 27
spaces to 6 spaces.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.

The representatives present for this application were Mark Godfrey, Leigh Ellen Gray, and
John Byrd.

There was no opposition, present or submitted, to this application.
Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated there are two buildings on site operating as temporary housing for
persons recovering from addiction. They additionally stated the majority of the occupants
are not permitted to drive and therefore the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance for
parking are not necessary for this site. They additionally stated there would be a maximum
of three visitors and one staff member on site at any given time.
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Mr. Akers made a motion to approve the Variance as requested. Mr. Roth seconded the
motion. The motion carried with a 9 — 0 vote.

CB-2024-083, Mark Godfrey of LMG Architects for Hope Center Ministries
The property is located 1 mile south of the I-185 and Fork Shoals Rd. interchange, in the S-
1, Services District.

The applicant is requesting a Variance to encroach 14’ 9” into the required 25’ southern
side setback, and 7” into the required 25’ northern side setback, for an existing structure.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.

The representatives present for this application were Mark Godfrey, Leigh Ellen Gray, and
John Byrd.

Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated the structure is existing and is encroaching into the setback
requirements. The building was meeting setbacks when classified as a residential use, but
due to the more intensive proposed use a greater setback was required and the building
infringes upon this.

Chairwoman Godfrey made a motion to approve the Variance as requested. Mr. Akers
seconded the motion. The motion carried with a 9 — 0 vote.

CB-2024-084, Graham Hardaway of Campbell Young Leaders for William Brown of CYL
Holdings LLC

The property is located 0.61 miles north of the intersection of W Blue Ridge Dr. and White
Horse Rd. in the R-M20, Multifamily Residential District.

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the construction of a
public charter school in the R-M20, Multifamily Residential District.

There are no prior applications before the Board.

The representatives present for this application were Graham Hardaway, Mike McNabb,
and Hannah Evwaraye.

Denis Fitzpatrick was present with questions.
Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated they are proposing a charter school for Legacy Early College and have
had preliminary meetings with the SCDOT, design professionals, and representatives from
the school and a traffic study has been conducted. They additionally stated they are hoping
to open in fall of 2026 and are not proposing any site lighting for their sports fields where
adjacent to residential.
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Mr. Fitzpatrick stated the existing road is very dangerous and would, in his opinion, require
sidewalks and a road widening project before the project as proposed could move forward.

The applicant stated they are proposing a roundabout at the intersection in order to slow
traffic and that they will be widening lanes adjacent to their project by twelve feet.

Mr. Hakala made a motion to approve the Use by Special Exception as requested. Mr.
Boyanoski seconded the motion. The motion carried with a 9 — 0 vote.

Announcements/Requests

Mr. Henderson provided an update regarding Docket CB-16-12/CB-2024-095, a temporary
accessory dwelling for the use of someone requiring nearby immediate care.

Mr. Henderson stated in the new Unified Development Ordinance allowances will be made for
Recreational Vehicles to be permitted as Use by Special Exception for the use of a relative
requiring immediate nearby care and additionally provided an update on the UDO as a whole.

Mr. Henderson and Mr. Sherer provided an update to the required training for BZA members to
be held on August 28™.

Adjournment
Chairwoman Godfrey made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Boyanoski seconded. The
motion carried unanimously.
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Use by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states the
Board may grant permission for those uses which are in accordance
with the following conditions:

A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general welfare;

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation
facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal,
and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely
affect surrounding land uses.



Variance
Considerations

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states
that a variance may be granted if the Board makes and explains the
following findings:

A.
B.
C.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to
the particular piece of property;

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity;

Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.
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CB-2024-077

Applicant: James F. Harvley of Harvley Architecture for
Tabernacle Baptist Church

Project Type: Use by Special Exception
Address: 4109 White Horse Rd., Greenville, SC 29611
Zoning: R-MA, Multifamily Residential District

Posting: Confirmed 07/02/24
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CB-2024-077: Reguest

This property is located 0.45 miles southwest of the intersection of
Easley Bridge Rd and N Washington Ave, in the R-MA Multifamily
District.

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the
construction of a prefabricated classroom.

On November 14, 2014 the Board of Zoning Appeals passed a motion
to approve Docket CB-14-34 for a variance to increase signage height
and size.

Tabernacle Baptist Church has had multiple dockets before the Board
of Zoning Appeals for other parcels within close vicinity of this parcel.
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CB-2024-077: Use by Special Exception

Section 5:8.1 and Table 6.1 Uses Permitted, Uses by Special Exception and Conditional Uses of the Greenville County Zoning
Ordinance lists “Church” as a Use by Special Exception in the R-MA, Multifamily Residential District

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special Exception states: “The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant
permission for those uses permitted by special exception which are in accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance and the
specific conditions set forth in this section.”

Section 11:3 — Churches, states: "A church may be permitted in all residential districts subject to the requirements of the district and
the following requirements":

Section 11.3.1- Lot Area - the minimum lot area shall be 40,000 square feet or 0.918 acres. The subject property consists of
approximately 2.56 acres.

Section 11.3.2 - Setbhack Requirements - all buildings shall be setback from the front, side, and rear property lines a minimum of 50
feet. Proposed building meets required setbacks.

Section 11.3.3 - Off-Street Parking - Off-Street parking shall be provided in accordance with Section 12.2 and Table 12.1. If
additional parking is required it will be assessed during plan review.

11:3.4 Lighting: For lighting of horizontal tasks such as roadways, sidewalks, entrances and parking areas, fixtures shall meet
IESNA “full-cutoff” (no light output above 90 degrees at any lateral angle around the fixture). Fixtures shall not be mounted in excess
of 16 feet above finished grade. All other outdoor lighting such as floodlights and spotlights shall be aimed, located, designed, fitted
and maintained so as not to present a hazard to drivers or pedestrians by impairing their ability to safely traverse and so as not to
create a nuisance by projecting or reflecting objectionable light skyward, onto a neighboring property or onto a public roadway.
Flashing lights are prohibited. Lighting will be assessed during plan review.

11:3.5 Screening and Buffering: Screening shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 12:9, Screening
and Buffering Requirements. Screening and buffering will be assessed during plan review.



CB-2024-077. Use by Special Exception

Considerations

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special
Exception states:

“The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant permission for those uses
permitted by special exception which are in accordance with the provisions
of this Ordinance and the specific conditions set forth in this section.” The
Board shall consider the following factors:

A.
B

The use meets all required conditions.

The use is not detrimental to the public health or general
welfare.

The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation
facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste
disposal and similar services.

The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely
affect surrounding land uses.
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CB-2024-077 Site Plan



CB-2024-077: Site Plan
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CB-2024-077: Zoning Map
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CB-2024-077: Aerial Map
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CB-2024-082
Applicant: Mark Godfrey of LMG Architects for Hope
Center Ministries
Project Type: Variance
Address: 2603 Fork Shoals Rd., Piedmont, SC 29673
Zoning: S-1, Services District

Posting: Confirmed 07/30/24
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CB-2024-082: Variance Request

The property is located 1 mile south of the [-185 and Fork
Shoals Rd. interchange, in the S-1, Services District.

The applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce the
required amount of parking spaces from 27 spaces to 6
spaces.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.
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CB-2024-082: Variance

Section 12:2 Off-Street Parking

There shall be provided at the time of the erection of any building, or at the time
any principal building is enlarged or increased in capacity by adding dwelling
units, guest rooms, seats, or floor area; or before conversion from one type of
use of occupancy to another, permanent off-street parking space in the amount
specified by this section. Such parking space may be provided in a parking
garage or properly graded and improved open space. All portions of the required
space, which are paved, shall be marked in accordance with the standards
contained herein. Lines shall be visibly marked with paint

Table 12.1 -Minimum Parking Requirements
Adult/child Day Care Center- Four spaces per 1000 square feet of floor area

Applicants building is 6,715 SQFT, which would require the 27 parking spaces.



CB-2024-082: Variance Considerations

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states
that a variance may be granted if the Board makes and explains the
following findings:

A.

B.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to
the particular piece of property;

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity;
Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.



L
CB-2024-082: Site Plan
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CB-2024-082: Site Plan
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CB-2024-082: Zoning Map
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CB-2024-082: Aerial Map
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CB-2024-083
Applicant: Mark Godfrey of LMG Architects for Hope
Center Ministries
Project Type: Variance
Address: 2603 Fork Shoals Rd., Piedmont, SC 29673
Zoning: S-1, Services District

Posting: Confirmed 07/30/24
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CB-2024-083: Variance Request

The property is located 1 mile south of the [-185 and Fork
Shoals Rd. interchange, in the S-1, Services District.

The applicant is requesting a Variance to encroach 14’ 9”
Into the required 25’ right side setback, and 7” into the
required 25’ left side setback, for an existing structure.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.
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CB-2024-083: Variance

Section 7:3, Table 7.3 — Setback/Height Requirements
for the S-1, Services District;

FRONT = 45’ from edge of Fork Shoal Rd R.O.W.
RIGHT SIDE = 25’ from property line

LEFT SIDE = 25 from St. Albans School Rd R.O.W
REAR = 20’ from property line



CB-2024-083: Variance Considerations

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states
that a variance may be granted if the Board makes and explains the
following findings:

A.

B.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to
the particular piece of property;

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity;
Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.
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CB-2024-083: Site Plan
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CB-2024-083: Site Plan
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CB-2024-083: Zoning Map
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CB-2024-083: Aerial Map
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CB-2024-084
Applicant: Graham Hardaway of Campbell Young
Leaders for William Brown of CYL Holdings LLC
Project Type: Use By Special Exception
Address: 502 & 504 West Marion Rd., Greenville, SC 29617
Zoning: R-M20, Multifamily Residential District

Posting: Confirmed 07/30/24
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CB-2024-084: Reqguest

The property is located 0.61 miles north of the intersection of W Blue

Ridge Dr. and White Horse Rd. in the R-M20, Multifamily Residential
District.

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the
construction of a public charter school in the R-M20, Multifamily
Residential District.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.
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CB-2024-084: Use By Special Exception

Section 5:6.1 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special
Exception and Conditional Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning
Ordinance lists “Schools — Primary, Secondary” as a Use by Special
Exception in the R-M20, Multifamily Residential District.

The proposed use requires approval from the BZA.



CB-2024-084. Use by Special Exception

Considerations

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special
Exception states:

“The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant permission for those uses
permitted by special exception which are in accordance with the provisions
of this Ordinance and the specific conditions set forth in this section.” The
Board shall consider the following factors:

A.
B

The use meets all required conditions.

The use is not detrimental to the public health or general
welfare.

The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation
facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste
disposal and similar services.

The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely
affect surrounding land uses.
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CB-2024-084: Site Plan



CB-2024-084: Site Plan
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CB-2024-084:. Zoning Map
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CB-2024-084: Aerial Map
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Subject photo 2

North of Subject

South of Subject




L
End of Dockets

- Announcements/Requests by BZA Members
- Docket CB-16-12/CB-2024-095 Update

- Adjournment
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